
 

 
 
EC 36/2018-19 
16th May, 2018 
   

To All Members, 
 

Dear Sir, 
Import of Vegetable Oils 

Oil Year Nov.’17 – Apr.’18-  Up by 2.5% 
 

The Solvent Extractors’ Association of India has compiled the Import data of Vegetable Oils (edible & 
non-edible) for the month of April, 2018. Import of vegetable oils during April 2018 is reported at 
1,386,466 tons compared to 1,339,489 tons in April 2017 and 1,146,051 tons in previous month (March 
’18) consisting 1,368,616 tons of edible oils and 17,850 tons of non-edible oils i.e. up by 3.5%. The 
overall import of vegetable oils during November 2017 to April 2018 is reported at 7,318,295 tons 
compared to 7,138,265 tons i.e. Up by 2.5%. 
 

Import of Vegetable Oil (Edible & Non-edible) 
                                                              Nov.’17- Apr.’18                                                 (Qty. in  MT) 

Month 

  

2017-18 2016-17 % 

Change Edible Non-edible Total Edible Non-edible Total 

Nov.’17 1,225,315 23,495 1,248,810 1,155,863 19,601 1,175,464 (+)   6% 

Dec.’17 1,058,289 30,494 1,088,783 1,174,296 35,389 1,209,685 (-) 10% 

Jan.’18 1,246,847 44,294 1,291,141 1,012,085 16,774 1,028,859 (+) 25% 

Feb.’18 1,124,999 32,045 1,157,044 1,234,255 36,188 1,270,443 (-)   9% 

Mar.’18 1,122,685 23,366 1,146,051 1,097,876 16,449 1,114,325 (+)  3% 

Apr,’18 1,368,616 17,850 1,386,466 1,324,014 15,475 1,339,489 (+)  3.5% 

Total 7,146,751 171,544 7,318,295 6,998,389 139,876 7,138,265 (+)   2.5% 

  

On 1st March.,2018, Union Government increased import duty on Crude Palm Oil , RBD Palmolein and 
RBD Palm Oil.  Import duty on CPO increased to 44% from 30% (effective duty 48.4%) and RBD 
Palmolein and Refined Palm Oil to 54% from 40% (effective duty 59.4%) without changes in import duty 
on sunflower oil, rapeseed oil and soybean oil. 
 

This increase in duty is welcome step. Yet, the government has missed the opportunity to provide a 
20% duty difference between crude and refined oils as requested by the Association to encourage 
domestic refining industry and promote “Make in India”. 
 

Stock Position at Port & in Pipeline :- 
The stock of edible oils as on 1st May, 2018 at various ports is estimated at 1,068,000 tons (CPO 
480,000 tons, RBD Palmolein 205,000 tons, Degummed Soybean Oil 140,000 tons, Crude Sunflower 
Oil 220,000 tons and 23,000 tons of Rapeseed (Canola) Oil)  and  about 1,270,000 tons in pipelines. 
Total stock at ports and in pipelines is reported at 2,338,000 tons, increased by 226,000 tons from 
2,112,000 tons in April 2018. India’s total demand for edible oils during 2017-18 is estimated at 23 lakh 
tons. Monthly requirement is about 19.00 lakh tons and operate at 30 days stock against which currently 
holding stock over 23.38 lakh tons equal to 37 days requirements. 
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Port Stock 1068 770   757   855   876 847   884 979   907   883   738 770  785 

Pipelines 1270 1342 1440 1340 1300 1420 1460 1610 1590 1590 1540 1390 1335 

Total Stock 2338 2112 2197 2195 2176 2267 2344 2589 2497 2473 2278 2160 2120 

 

Import of Palm Products:- 
Palm oil constitute major share in import by India. Landed cost of RBD Palmolein and CPO more or 
less the same, encouraging larger import of RBD Palmolein (finished product) over CPO (raw 
material), serious hurting domestic refiners for capacity utilization. 
                                                                                                                                                    Cont ….2 
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Import of Palm Oil - Nov.’17 to Apr.’18                      (Qty. in   MT) 
 

Year (Nov.-Oct) RBD Palmolein CPO CPKO Total 

   Nov.,2017 147,362 (21%) 559,584 (78%) 10,022 (1%) 716,968 

   Dec., 2017 106,924 (15%) 608,405 (84%) 7,528 (1%) 722,857 

   Jan., 2018 150,664 (18%) 672,762 (81%) 11,018 (1%) 834,444 

   Feb.,2018 202,409 (27%) 546,009 (72%) 11,827 (1%) 760,245 

   Mar.,2018 163,222 (21%) 591,985 (78%) 5,493 (1%) 760,700 

   Apr.,2018 209,772 (27%) 556,822 (71%) 12,290 (2%) 778,884 

Nov’17-Apr.’18 
Nov’16-Apr.17 

980,353 (21%) 
1,367,951 (32%) 

3,535,567 (78%) 
2,906,439 (67%) 

58,178 (1%) 
31,745 (1%) 

4,574,098 
4,306,135 

2016-17 2,870,928 (31%) 6,335,321 (68%) 87,468 (1%) 9,293,717 

2015-16 2,623,002 (31%) 5,749,231 (68%) 70,607 (1%) 8,442,840 

2014-15 1,659,070 (17%)  7,724,077 (81%) 153,757 (2%) 9,536,904 

2013-14 1,576,354 (20%) 6,252,788 (78%) 128,818 (2%) 7,957,960 
 

Import of Palm & Soft Oil Ratio:- 
During Nov.’17-Apr.’18, overall Palm Oil import has increased to 4,574,098 tons from 4,306,135 tons, 
thanks to withdrawal of export duty by the Malaysia, while Soft Oils import decreased to 2,572,653 tons 
from 2,692,254 tons during the same period of  last year. Also a parcel of 3,000 tons of cottonseed oil 
from U.S.A. arrived during April’18. 
 

                                                        Import of Palm Oil & Soft Oil (Ratio)  
                       Nov.’17 to Apr.’18              (Qty. in ‘MT) 

Year 
(Nov-Oct) 

Palm Oil Soft Oil  
% 

Total 

(RBD Palmolein + CPO 
 + CPKO) 

Soybean Sunflower Rape 
 

Others Total   

Nov.,2017 716,968 59% 273,928 193,810 40,609 -- 508,347 41% 1,225,315 

Dec.,2017 722,857 68% 79,250 236,655 19,527 -- 335,432 32% 1,058,289 

Jan.,2018 834,444 67% 224,870 170,831 16,702 --- 412,403 33% 1,246,847 

Feb.,2018 760,245 68% 133,787 212,531 18,436 --- 364,754 32% 1,124,999 

Mar.,2018 760,700 68% 115,102 210,269 36,614 --- 361,985 32% 1,122,685 

Apr.,2018 778,884 57% 264,750 294,450 27,520 3,012* 589,732 43% 1,368,616 

Nov.17-Apr.’18 

Nov.’16-Apr.’17 

4,574,098 
4,306,135 

64% 
62% 

1,091,687 
1,349,526 

1,318,546 
1,184,573 

159,408 
152,065 

3,012 
6,090 

2,572,653 
2,692,254 

36% 
38% 

7,146,751 
6,998,389 

2016-17 9,293,717 62% 3,316,207 2,168,754 292,652 6,090 5,783,703 38% 15,077,420 

2015-16 8,442,840 58% 4,234,809 1,516,220 377,469 -- 6,128,498 42% 14,571,338 

2014-15 9,536,904 66% 2,985,944 1,542,599 355,824 -- 4,884,367 34% 14,421,271 

2013-14 7,957,960 68% 1,951,233 1,509,250 199,891 -- 3,660,374 32% 11,618,334 

• Cottonseed Oil 

Average Prices and Rupee depreciation :- 
 

                      (Price in US$/CIF Indian Port/Ton) 

Oils Apr 
2018 
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Sept. 
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May 
2017 

Apr. 
2017 

RBD Palmolein 673 678 677 669 661 702 716 729 684 683 700 727 705 

Crude Palm Oil 664 671 675 669 662 703 717 730 670 681 697 725 706 

Crude  Soybean Oil 808 804 809 817 811 839 829 836 813 802 798 796 756 

Crude Sunflower Oil 822 807 803 800 800 811 821 838 824 804 789 798 783 

FE: 1US$  = (Average) 65.67 65.05 64.43 63.65 64.24 64.84 65.04 64.48 63.97 64.42 64.45 64.42 64.53 
 

Since Oct ’16 and onwards, landed price of RBD Palmolein and CPO have remained more or 
less the same encouraging import of RBD Palmolein.  
         

Import of Non-edible Oils: 
Import of Non-edible oils during Nov.’17 to Apr,’18 is reported at 171,544 tons  compared to 139,876 
tons during the same period last year i.e. up by 23%.  This is mainly due to higher import of  P.F.A.D. 
and C.P.S. at Nil duty under actual user condition, seriously affecting domestic refiners and main 
cause of disparity in domestic refining of palm oil. 
 

We are enclosing herewith detailed statements of Import of Edible and Non-edible Oils during  Nov.’17 to 
Apr.’18 with comparative period for previous year for your kind information. 
 

Thanking you,     
       

Yours faithfully, 

 
(Dr. B.V. MEHTA) 
Executive Director 
 

Encl: Statement 
 

File: I-13(stat) 
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